

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WRIT PETITION NO: 14904 OF 2025

Between:

Gampally Ravi Kumar, S/o Sailu.

Petitioner

AND

1. Indian Oil Corporation Limited, rep by Chairman having its head office at Indian Oil Bhavan Ali Yavar Jung Bandra East Mumbai
2. The Divisional Retail Sales Head Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Secunderabad Divisional Office Ground Floor Indian Oil Bhavan Fatehbagh Moosapet Kukatpally Industrial Estate Sanat Nagar Hyderabad 500018
3. D. Dompala Surender, D/o Jumpala Jangaiah Aged 28 years, Occ Business, R/o H.No 1-92/1, Karkalpahad Village Kadtal Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 509358
4. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate M/S B KEERTHI REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus to declare the inaction of the 1st and 2nd respondent to consider the representation made by the petitioner dt.18.03.2024 to verify the registered Lease Deed presented by respondent No.3 and representation dt.21.09.2024 made to respondent No.4 as issuing LOI to respondent No.3 as illegal arbitrary unconstitutional and contrary of the guidelines issued by the.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S B KEERTHI REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Revenue for Respondent No.4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Chairman, Indian Oil Corporation Limited, having its head office at Indian Oil Bhavan Ali Yavar Jung Bandra East Mumbai
2. The Divisional Retail Sales Head Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Secunderabad Divisional Office Ground Floor Indian Oil Bhavan Fatehbagh Moosapet Kukatpally Industrial Estate Sanat Nagar Hyderabad 500018

3. D. Dompala Surender, D/o Jumpala Jangaiah Aged 28 years, Occ Business, R/o H.No 1-92/1, Karkalpahad Village Kadtal Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 509358
4. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District

are directed to show cause on or before 23.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Sri Dominic Fernandes, learned Standing Counsel for IOCL takes notice for respondent Nos.1 and 2 and learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent No.4.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.3 through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service of the same.

List on 23.12.2025.

**SD/-MOMINA MEHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Indian Oil Corporation Limited, having its head office at Indian Oil Bhavan Ali Yavar Jung Bandra East Mumbai
2. The Divisional Retail Sales Head Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Secunderabad Divisional Office Ground Floor Indian Oil Bhavan Fatehbagh Moosapet Kukatpally Industrial Estate Sanat Nagar Hyderabad 500018
3. D. Dompala Surender, D/o Jumpala Jangaiah Aged 28 years, Occ Business, R/o H.No 1-92/1, Karkalpahad Village Kadtal Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 509358
4. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
(Addresses 1 to 4 by SPAD - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. B KEERTHI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATED: 09/12/2025

List on 23.12.2025



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.14904 of 2025